at their meeting held on July 6, 2023, the Shareholders of the Company 
at the 18th AGM, inter-alia, had approved the proposal for buyback of up 
to 45,93,137 Equity Shares (representing 3.39% of the total number of 
Equity Shares in the total paid-up equity capital of the Company) at a price 
of ` 816/- (Rupees Eight Hundred and Sixteen Only) per Equity Share, 
through the “tender offer” route, on a proportionate basis as prescribed 
in the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buy-Back of Securities) 
Regulations, 2018, the Act and other applicable laws and regulations.

Subsequently, as per Regulation 5(via) of Securities and Exchange Board 
of India (Buyback of Securities Regulations, 2018, the Board of Directors 
at their meeting held on September 1, 2023, revised the Buyback Offer 
Price to ` 1080/- (Rupees One Thousand and Eighty Only) and reduced 
the quantum of Shares to be bought back to 34,70,370 Equity Shares 
(representing 2.56% of the total number of Equity Shares in the total paid-
up equity capital of the Company).

Pursuant to the same, the Company bought back 86,532 Equity Shares at

[...]

the nominal value of the shares bought back and extinguished) has been 
created from balance in retained earnings on account of buyback of shares. 
Post Buyback, the revised paid-up equity share capital of the Company as 
on March 31, 2024, stood at ` 27,07,52,718/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven 
Crores Seven Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighteen Only) 
consisting of 13,53,76,359 equity shares of face value of ` 2/- each.

4.	 INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND 

TRANSFER OF UNCLAIMED/UNPAID DIVIDEND
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 124 of the Act read with Investor 
Education and Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and

[...]

We further report that during the audit period, following specific events took place:

Pursuant to the approval of the Shareholders of the Company by way of Special Resolution in the Eighteenth Annual General Meeting held on Thursday, 
August 31, 2023 the Company bought back 86,532 (Eighty-Six Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty-Two only) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of 
Rs. 2/ each ("Equity Shares"), through tender offer route on a proportionate basis at ` 1,080/- per Equity Share.

For DM & Associates Company Secretaries LLP
Company Secretaries

ICSI Unique Code: